ROADS (WORKS, USE AND COMPENSATION) ORDINANCE (Chapter 370) (Notice under section 11(9)(d))

PWP ITEM NO. 6853TH— WIDENING OF CASTLE PEAK ROAD—CASTLE PEAK BAY

Notice is hereby given that under section 11(2)(b) of the Roads (Works, Use and Compensation) Ordinance (Chapter 370), the Chief Executive in Council has authorized the works and the use as described in G.N. 157 published on 10 January 2014 and 17 January 2014 with modification as shown on Modification Plan No. 6853TH/5K001 ('the Modification Plan') and described hereunder. The Modification Plan has been deposited in the Land Registry.

The modification involves deletion of a section of cantilever noise barrier along the Castle Peak Road—Castle Peak Bay eastbound in front of the Chu Hai College of Higher Education under construction.

The Modification Plan may be inspected by members of the public free of charge at the following places and during the following hours when those offices are normally open to the public:—

Opening Hours Places (except on public holidays) Central and Western District Office. Public Enquiry Service Centre, Ground Floor, Harbour Building, 38 Pier Road, Central, Hong Kong Monday to Friday Tuen Mun District Office, 9.00 a.m.-7.00 p.m. Public Enquiry Service Centre, 2nd Floor, Tuen Mun Government Offices, 1 Tuen Hi Road, Tuen Mun, New Territories District Lands Office, Tuen Mun, Monday to Friday 6th Floor, Tuen Mun Government Offices, 1 Tuen Hi Road, 8.45 a.m.–12.30 p.m. Tuen Mun . New Territories 1.30 p.m.-5.30 p.m.

Further enquiries can be addressed to the Major Works Project Management Office, Highways Department, 3rd Floor, Ho Man Tin Government Offices, 88 Chung Hau Street, Ho Man Tin, Kowloon and at telephone number 2762 3622.

29 June 2015

Rebecca PUN Permanent Secretary for Transport and Housing (Transport) (Acting)